The Company has not transferred any amount to any reserves during the financial year. 

7. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL 

During the financial year, the authorized share capital of the Company was increased from Rs. 
5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores) divided into 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each to 
Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10 each. This increase and the consequential alteration in the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company were approved by the shareholders through an Ordinary Resolution 
passed at the Annual General Meeting held on September 30, 2024.